## 506123230 06/24/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6169955

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RATIONAL FT ENTERPRISES LIMITED	06/22/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RATIONAL INTELLECTUAL HOLDINGS LIMITED	
Street Address:	KING EDWARDS ROAD	
Internal Address:	DOUGLAS BAY COMPLEX	
City:	ONCHAN, ISLE OF MAN	
State/Country:	GREAT BRITAIN	
Postal Code:	IM3 1DZ	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13006620
Application Number:	15338843
Application Number:	16292875
Application Number:	14231942
Application Number:	15231409
Application Number:	11316573
Application Number:	15861080
Application Number:	16548748

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (215)568-3439

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a lax number, if provided, if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 05 mail.

**Phone:** 2155683100

Email: patents@bakerlaw.com

Correspondent Name: BAKERHOSTETLER

**Address Line 1:** 2929 ARCH STREET - 12 TH FLOOR

Address Line 2: CIRCA CENTRE

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	105733.555555
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DENISE KINSMAN

PATENT 506123230 REEL: 053029 FRAME: 0198

SIGNATURE:	/Denise Kinsman/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/24/2020	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=105733_Patent_Assignment#page1.tif		
source=105733_Patent_Assignment#page2.tif		
source=105733_Patent_Assignment#page3.tif		
source=105733_Patent_Assignment#page4.tif		

PATENT REEL: 053029 FRAME: 0199

#### **DEED OF ASSIGNMENT**

This Deed is dated 22nd June 2020 ("the Effective Date")

#### **BETWEEN:**

- 1) Rational FT Enterprises Limited, a company incorporated and existing under the laws of the Isle of Man with company number 008471V whose registered office is at Douglas Bay Complex, King Edward Road, Onchan, Isle of Man, IM3 1DZ (the "Assignor"); and
- 2) Rational Intellectual Holdings Limited, a company incorporated and existing under the laws of the Isle of Man with company number 006470V whose registered office is at Douglas Bay Complex, King Edward Road, Onchan, Isle of Man, IM3 1DZ (the "Assignee").

#### **BACKGROUND**

- (A) In order to better manage the intellectual property rights of the companies in the Stars Interactive Holdings (IOM) Limited corporate structure, it has been agreed to transfer certain intellectual property to the Assignee.
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to assign the Patents (as defined below) to the Assignee on the terms set out in this agreement.

## IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

#### 1. **DEFINITIONS**

"Main Agreement" means the purchase agreement in relation to the Patents entered into on even date between the Assignor and the Assignee.

"Patents" means the granted patents listed in the Schedule to this Assignment.

#### 2. ASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to the Main Agreement, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee absolutely, and the Assignee hereby accepts, all its right, title and interest in and to (i) the Patents; and (ii) all and any inventions disclosed in the Patents, together with all rights, powers, privileges and immunities arising thereunder or conferred thereby, including without limitation:

- a) in respect of each and any invention disclosed in the Patents, the right to file an application, claim priority from such application, and prosecute and obtain grant of patent or similar protection in or in respect of any country or territory in the world;
- b) the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership, of any patents granted on any of the Patents in any jurisdiction whether occurring before, on, or after the Effective Date.

#### 3. FUTHER ASSURANCE

The Assignor agrees at its own expense to do and/or procure the doing of all things and to sign and execute and/or procure the signing and execution of all such documents and deeds as may be required in order to perfect and protect or enforce any of the Patents assigned to the Assignee or

otherwise to give full effect to this Assignment. To the extent that (notwithstanding the provisions of this Assignment) any of the Patents do not vest automatically in the Assignee, the Assignor shall hold the same on trust for the Assignee.

#### 4. WARRANTY

Each party warrants that it has full capacity and authority to enter into and perform this Assignment, and that those signing this Assignment are duly authorised to bind the party for whom they sign.

#### 5. SEVERABILITY

Each provision contained in each clause and sub-clause of this Assignment is enforceable independently of each of the others and a provision's validity will not be affected if any of the others is invalid. If any of those provisions is void but would be valid if some part of the provision were deleted or modified, the provision in question shall apply with such modification as may be necessary to make it valid.

#### 6. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

This Assignment and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England. The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of England shall have exclusive jurisdiction in relation to any matter concerning this Assignment.

#### 7. COUNTERPARTS

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together will constitute one and the same Assignment, and any party may enter into this Assignment by executing a counterpart.

# SCHEDULE PATENTS

Title	Country	App No.	App Date	Grant No.	Grant Date	Status
Player-Entry Assignment And Ordering -Rush II	United States - (US)	13/006,620	14/01/2011	9,483,898	01/11/2016	GRANTED
Player-Entry Assignment And Ordering	United States - (US)	15/338,843	31/10/2016	10,269,211	23/04/2019	GRANTED
Player-Entry Assignment And Ordering	United States - (US)	16/292,875	05/03/2019			FILED
Computer Gaming Device and Method for Computer Gaming- Rush I (1st continuation)	United States - (US)	14/231,942	01/04/2014	9,437,083	06/09/2016	GRANTED
Computer Gaming Device and Method for Computer Gaming	United States - (US)	15/231,409	08/08/2016	9,865,136	09/01/2018	GRANTED
Computer Gaming Device and Method for Computer Gaming - Rush I (parent)	United States - (US)	11/316,573	20/12/2005	8,727,850	20/05/2014	GRANTED
Computer Gaming Device and Method for Computer Gaming	United States - (US)	15/861,080	03/01/2018	10,431,051	01/10/2019	GRANTED
Computer Gaming Device and Method for Computer Gaming	United States - (US)	16/548,748	22/08/2019			FILED

PATENT REEL: 053029 FRAME: 0202 **IN WITNESS** of which this **DEED** has been duly executed and delivered as a **DEED** by each of the parties on the day and the year first stated above.

SIGNED AS A DEED ON BEHALF OF RATIONAL FT ENTERPRISES LIMITED a company incorporated in the Isle of Man by and being persons who, in accordance with the laws of that territory are acting	) ) ) )
under the authority of the company	Guy Templer
	AUTHORISED SIGNATORY
SIGNED AS A DEED ON BEHALF OF RATIONAL INTELLECTUAL HOLDINGS LIMITED a company incorporated in the Isle of Man by and being persons who, in accordance with the laws of that territory are acting under the authority of the company	) ) ) ) )
under the authority of the company	Guy Templer AUTHORISED SIGNATORY
	AUTHORISED SIGNATORY